
Washington College of Law

Dean Claudio M. Grossman

Associate Deans for Academic Affairs

Mary Clark, Anthony E. Varona

Acting Associate Dean for Development and Alumni

Relations Barbara Ciconte

Associate Dean for Finance and Administration

Khalid Khalid

Associate Dean for Library and Information Resources

Billie Jo Kaufman

Associate Dean for Student Affairs David B. Jaffe

Assistant Dean for Academic Services and Registrar

Rebecca T. Davis

Assistant Dean for Admissions

Akira Shiroma

Assistant Dean for Career and Professional Development

Traci Jenkins

Founded in 1896, the Washington College of Law (WCL) of
American University combines a rigorous and challenging at-
mosphere for legal studies with a highly personal approach to
teaching. WCL was established as a coeducational school to en-
sure that women, as well as men, would have the opportunity to
study law. The school’s origins underlie the faculty and admin-
istration’s special interest in the future of women in the law and
have led to a long tradition of providing full access to the study
of law to those who have been excluded from the mainstream of
the profession.

The Washington College of Law became a professional di-
vision of American University in 1949 and is fully accredited. It
is a member of the Association of American Law Schools and is
approved by the American Bar Association. The school meets
the requirements for preparation for the bar in all states and car-
ries the certification of the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, as well as the New York State Department
of Education.

The focus of the curriculum is on the methodology, practical
skills, and theories fundamental to the practice of law. This is
carried out through a wide range of traditional course offerings,
supplemented by an extensive clinical program, simulation
courses, and an international law program. These educational
offerings are complemented by the vast legal network of federal
agencies, courts, regulatory commissions, international organi-
zations, and law firms present in Washington.

Academic Programs

The academic program leading to the Juris Doctor (JD) de-
gree is designed to allow students to develop special skills in
public law, business and commercial law, international law,
property and land use, and related fields. In addition to the JD
program, Washington College of Law offers the Master of
Laws (LLM) in International Legal Studies, Law and Govern-
ment, and Advocacy, as well as the Doctor of Juridical Science
(SJD) The LLM program in International Legal Studies permits
specialization in one of eight areas: international business law,
international environmental law, international human rights
law, gender and the law, international commercial arbitration,
free trade agreements and regional integration, international or-
ganizations, and international and comparative protection of in-
tellectual property. The LLM program in Law and Government
allows graduate studies in the broad areas of civil and constitu-
tional rights, business and financial regulation (including bank-
ing, trade, securities, tax, and antitrust law and policy), and
administrative law and regulatory practice (including health
law and policy, labor and employment law and policy, intellec-
tual property and information policy, environmental law and
policy, and immigration law and policy). The LLM program in
Advocacy provides opportunities for law graduates to enhance
their legal advocacy skills in and out of the courtroom and com-
bines a rigorous academic component and a breadth of practical
litigation training.

WCL also participates in dual degree programs with other
American University schools, which offer students the opportu-
nity to receive both a JD from the Washington College of Law
and a master’s degree in International Affairs with the School of
International Service; Justice, Law and Society, Public Admin-
istration (MPA), or Public Policy (MPP) with the School of
Public Affairs; or Business Administration (MBA) with the
Kogod School of Business. Dual degree LLM programs are
also available with the MBA, MPA, or MPP.

American University’s law school has a strong national and
international substantive focus, offering a broad range of
courses in addition to the basic program necessary for state bar
examinations. Clinical programs involve students in providing
representation, under close faculty supervision, of clients with
pending legal problems. Students have responsibility for every
phase of cases, from the initial client interview through the trial
or appeal. The Clinics include Community and Economic De-
velopment Law, Criminal Justice, DC Law Students in Court,
Disability Rights Law, Domestic Violence, General Practice,

325



Glushko-Samuelson Intellectual Property Law, Janet R.
Spragens Federal Tax, Immigrant Justice, International Hu-
mans Rights Law, and Women and the Law. For more informa-
tion, go to: www.wcl.american.edu/clinical.

Beyond the classroom, clinical programs, and supervised
externships and field placements at federal, state, and local
agencies, courts, and legislatures, academic offerings are en-
riched by an extensive independent study program allowing for
intensive faculty-student work on complex legal research pro-
jects. In addition, Washington College of Law publications, in-
cluding The American University Law Review, The American

University International Law Review, The Administrative Law

Review, and The American University Journal of Gender, Social

Policy & the Law provide opportunities for students to develop
expertise in traditional legal writing and research. For more in-
formation and a full listing of WCL publications, go to:
www.wcl.american.edu/pub.cfm.

The basic first-year classes are taught using case analysis
and dialogue as well as the problem method. First-year students
take an intensive course in legal research and writing taught by
attorneys from leading law firms or government agencies. Up-
per-class courses are mostly elective and include a wide variety
of teaching styles and formats.

Law Library

The Pence Law Library is central to legal research for
Washington College of Law students. In addition to extensive
holdings of legal publications and periodicals, the Law Library
provides access to databases such as LexisNexis,Westlaw,
HeinOnline, LoisLaw, and WorldCat, as well as the websites
and catalogs of thousands of other libraries worldwide, includ-
ing the Library of Congress, the libraries of all members of the
Washington Research Library Consortium (WRLC) and the li-
braries of all other area law schools. All these holdings and da-
tabases can be searched through the Law Library's catalog,
LEAGLE, at http://leagle.wcl.american.edu/.

The library's special collections include depositories of US
and European Union documents; the Goodman Collection of
Rare Law Books; the Richard Baxter Collection in Interna-
tional Law; a collection of litigation documents, including tran-
scripts from the Iran Contra Controversy of the late 1980s; the
archives of the former National Bankruptcy Review Commis-
sion; and the only existing complete archive of the former Ad-
ministrative Conference of the United States. A new special
collection of legal fiction containing over 1400 titles was also
recently added. For more information on the Pence Law Li-
brary, go to: http://library.wcl.american.edu/.

Legal Study in Washington, DC

The Washington College of Law is located in the northwest
section of the city a short distance from Congress, the Supreme
Court, the United States District Court and Court of Appeals,
and the Maryland, Virginia, and District of Columbia courts.
Washington, DC is the center of all federal regulatory process,
and is the principal home of every major federal agency, such as
the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Federal Commu-
nications Commission, the Internal Revenue Service, and the
Federal Trade Commission. Washington is also the base for
cabinet-level departments such as the Department of Energy,
the Department of Education, the Department of Justice, and
other agencies which perform functions critical to the federal
system and contribute to an environment for legal education un-
paralleled outside this city. Judicial, executive, and legislative
internships form an integral part of the legal education of many
WCL students.

In addition, Washington is the seat of the world’s principal
intergovernmental financial institutions, including the World
Bank, the International Monetary Fund, and the Inter-American
Development Bank. Also located in Washington are the Orga-
nization of American States and the International Telecommu-
nications Satellite Organization. Private or nongovernmental
organizations, among them Amnesty International and the In-
ternational Human Rights Law Group, have offices in Wash-
ington, and a majority of the world’s leading international law
firms can be found here.

Taking advantage of this natural setting for legal study and
work, WCL offers many unique courses taught by its full-time
faculty and by specialists who are members of the adjunct fac-
ulty. Field components are available in various courts and gov-
ernment agencies, and are carefully supervised by faculty
members and designated field supervisors. For second- and
third-year students interested in part-time law-related jobs, the
Career Services Office coordinates requests for law student em-
ployment from law firms, corporations, courts, and government
agencies. Further, the law school offers a unique training pro-
gram in federal regulatory process which has a separate lecture
faculty of top-level officials from the government and private
sector.

For information regarding Washington College of Law ad-
missions, financial aid, or programs:
Office of Admissions
Washington College of Law
4801 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 507
Washington, DC 20016-8085
phone: 202-274-4101
online: www.wcl.american.edu

326 Washington College of Law



AU Abroad/Abroad at AU

AU Abroad offers the opportunity for students to study
abroad and gain full American University course credit. All stu-
dents are encouraged to learn and work in another culture. Stu-
dents may spend a semester or year at prestigious universities in
over 40 countries, spanning six continents. For programs high-
lighted below, students enroll in courses offered by American
University. For other programs, students utilize direct enroll-
ment at the host institution and receive full AU course credit
upon program completion. For more information and a full list-
ing of AU Abroad programs, call 202-885-1320 or
866-313-0757; e-mail auabroad@american.edu; or go to:
www.auabroad.american.edu/.

Belgium: Brussels
The European Union in Action Program offers students an

in-depth understanding of the European Union (EU) and
NATO. Based in Brussels, Belgium, it combines classes, semi-
nars, and internships, with access to decision makers in
Brussels, field trips, homestay housing, cultural activities, and a
European campus environment.

Chile: Santiago
Hosted by the Universidad Diego Portales (UDP), the Chile:

Santiago Program offers a rich analysis of the contemporary is-
sues that affect Chile and Latin America within a context of the
world stage, such as global climate change, sustainable devel-
opment, poverty, social issues, globalization, and politics.

China: Beijing
The Beijing program offers students a broad range of oppor-

tunities to learn about Chinese arts, culture, philosophy, politi-
cal science, economics, business, history, international
relations, Asian studies, and language while living, studying
and interning in Beijing. The program is a special institute
based on-campus at Peking University. Field trips, internships
and other activities provide students a truly in-depth look at
China. A Chinese language immersion track is also available.

Cuba: Havana
The Cuba: Havana program is a structured study abroad

program designed for academically curious students at an inter-
mediate to advanced level of Spanish who wish to delve deeply
into exploring the complex culture, history, international rela-
tions, and society of Cuba. Participants take courses taught in
English and Spanish by faculty of American University and
Cuba's Casa de las Americas on Caribbean and Latin American
studies, Cuban culture and the arts.

Czech Republic: Prague

The Prague programs bring to life Central Europe's art, ar-
chitecture and literature, as well as its complex political and
economic transitions. AU Abroad works with the organization
CET Academic Programs to administer programs in Central
European Studies, Film Production, Jewish Studies, and Pho-
tography.

Egypt: Cairo

Offered in partnership with AMIDEAST, the Egypt:
AMIDEAST in Cairo program is a structured study abroad pro-
gram where students focus on one academic theme, Middle
East/North African Studies. Students take a Modern Standard
Arabic (MSA) course for 3 credits and Egyptian Colloquial
Arabic (ECA) for 3 credits in addition to courses that delve into
the contemporary history, politics, culture, and development of
Cairo and Egypt.

England: London

Offered in cooperation with the Foundation for International
Education (FIE), the London Internship Program and London
Business Internship Program offer courses and internships op-
portunities in downtown London, while providing a chance to
experience British society and culture. Students take a required
course and internship for 9 credits and choose 6 credits of elec-
tive coursework.

France: Paris

In AU Abroad's Intensive French in Paris program, students
gain a full semester of college credit in this international center
of commerce and culture, while experiencing its many cele-
brated attractions. Students discuss global issues with Europe's
experts, learn about contemporary issues affecting French soci-
ety, and improve French language skills. Students study
through the Sorbonne's Course de la Civilization Française for
international students.

Germany: Berlin

The AU Abroad program in Berlin is an integral part of the
FU-BEST (Berlin European Studies) program of the Freie
Universität (FU) in the German capital. This program offers
fascinating perspectives on Germany in a broader European
context.

327



Kenya: Nairobi
The Kenya: Issues in Sustainable Development in Nairobi

program combines an intensive and challenging externship
with language study and a core course in Kenyan culture, poli-
tics and development. Students also take elective courses at the
United States International University. Experience in urban de-
velopment is complemented with a week-long excursion to a
Kenyan village (including homestay) and a final retreat to
Kenya's Swahili coast.

Morocco: Rabat
Designed for students with an interest in studying Arabic

and the Middle East/North African region, the Morocco:
AMIDEAST in Rabat program incorporates courses taught by
Moroccan faculty, immersive housing options and numerous
cultural activities into the student experience. Students become
well-versed in the issues of contemporary Moroccan culture
and make significant progress in their Arabic and/or French
language skills.

Spain: Madrid
The Iberian Experience program offers students a broad

range of opportunities to learn about the cultural metropolis of
Madrid and the rest of Spain. Through the program's academic
curriculum, field trips, internships and other activities, students
are immersed in Spain's politics, history, culture and society, an
experience that fosters international consciousness and

cross-cultural learning. An intensive Spanish language track is
also available.

Spain: Madrid and the Mediterranean

Covering history, philosophy, mythology, literature, poli-
tics, and the arts, the Mediterranean Semester gives students an
interdisciplinary approach to understanding the major forces
that shaped the region. Although the semester is based in Ma-
drid, students travel extensively throughout the Mediterranean
to sites in Turkey, Italy, and Greece.

Abroad at AU

American University’s Abroad at AU program welcomes stu-
dents from around the world to study for a year or a semester in
the capital of the United States. Participants in Abroad at AU are
required to take a minimum of 12 credit hours per semester to
qualify as a full-time student. In addition, there is a noncredit op-
tion for students from partnership institutions.

Undergraduate Certificate in the
American Experience

Note: No new students will be admitted to this program for the

2012-2013 academic year.

328 AU Abroad/Abroad at AU


	2011-12 Catalog Front index
	Academic Calendar 3
	Academic Integrity Code 44
	Academic Support Center 30
	Accreditation 11
	Administration, University 2
	Admission
	graduate 18
	international students  19
	undergraduate 16

	Admission, undergraduate
	advanced standing 61

	Advanced Placement 61
	Advancement to candidacy
	graduate 50

	Advising, academic 38
	All but dissertation (ABD) Master's 51
	American University Club Council (AUCC) 32
	American University Conflict Resolution Services (AUCRS) 34
	Associate in Arts (A.A.) degree 57
	Athletics and Recreation 9
	Attendance, class 43
	AU Central 22
	Audit
	alumni program 41
	registration 40

	Bachelor's/master's degrees 51, 57
	Board of Trustees 2
	Calendar, academic 3
	Campus Life 30
	Cancellation of classes, emergency 43
	Cancellation of courses 43
	Career Services 35
	Certificate programs
	graduate 15
	undergraduate 15

	Certification of enrollment 48
	Child Development Center 10
	Class attendance 43
	Class periods 43
	Class standing
	undergraduate 56

	CLEP (College Level Examination Program) 61
	Club Council, American University 32
	College Writing and Writing Proficiency
	requirement 62

	Commencement
	participation in 49

	Community Engagement and Service, Center for 30
	Community Service Learning Projects 41
	Comprehensive examinations, graduate 51
	Conduct Council 34
	Consortium of Universities of the Washington Metropolitan Area 41
	Counseling Center 30
	Course numbering system 42
	Credit hour requirement
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 57

	Credit hour value 42
	Dean's list
	undergraduate 63

	Declaration of major 58
	Degree requirements, university
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Degrees conferred, 2009-2010 11
	Dining services 10
	Disability Support Services 31
	Dismissal
	graduate academic 50
	undergraduate academic 56

	Dissertations 53
	Dual master's degrees option 55
	English language requirement 19
	Enrollment, fall 2009 7
	Evaluation of progress
	undergraduate 58

	Fields of study
	changes in undergraduate 56

	Financial aid
	graduate 27
	undergraduate 24
	veterans' benefits 29

	Freshman forgiveness 58
	Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, Transgender, and Ally Resource Center (GLBTA) 31
	General Education Program 64
	Grade point average (GPA) 48
	graduate 52
	undergraduate 58

	Grades
	changes in 48
	grading system 48
	incomplete 48
	pass/fail 48

	Graduate credit
	for undergraduates 58

	Graduate programs 14
	Graduation
	application for 49

	Graduation rate, undergraduate 11
	Grievance policy, student academic 44
	Health Education Program 34
	Health insurance
	student 34

	Honorary Societies 7
	Honors, graduation
	Latin honors 63
	University Honors 63

	Housing and Dining Programs (HDP) 31
	Incomplete grades 48
	Interdisciplinary Studies
	B.A. or B.S. 59
	M.A. or M.S. 52
	minor 59

	International Student & Scholar Services (ISSS) 31
	International students
	admission  19
	English language requirement 19
	registration 40
	visa requirements 19

	Internships 36
	maximum credit, graduate 50
	maximum credit, undergraduate 57
	registration 40

	Kay Spiritual Life Center 32
	Latin honors 63
	Learning Services Program  17
	Leave of absence
	graduate 53
	undergraduate 58

	Library
	university 8

	Load, academic
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Maintaining matriculation, graduate 53
	Majors, undergraduate 12
	declaration of 58
	interdisciplinary 59
	multiple 58
	requirements 58

	Mathematics Requirement, University 62
	Media, student 33
	Medical withdrawal policy 24
	Merit awards, undergraduate 37
	Minors, undergraduate 13
	requirements 59

	Multicultural Affairs 32
	New Student Programs 32
	Nondegree 19
	admission to undergraduate degree status 17
	admission to graduate degree status 18
	registration 38

	Nonthesis options 53
	Parking and Traffic 10
	Pass/fail 48
	undergraduate 59

	Phi Beta Kappa 7
	Probation
	graduate academic 50
	undergraduate academic 56

	Provisional standing, graduate 18
	Readmission
	graduate 18
	undergraduate 18

	Records
	confidentiality of student 45
	student 45

	Refunds
	financial aid 25, 27
	housing 24
	meal plan 24
	tuition 23

	Registration 38
	changes in 42
	international student 40
	student responsibility for 38

	Repetition of courses 48
	Requirements, university degree
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Residence Hall Association (RHA) 31
	Residence Requirement
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 57

	Responsibility, student 43
	Shuttle services 10
	Spiritual Life Center 32
	Statute of limitations
	graduate 53

	Student Accounts 22
	Student Activities 32
	Student Conduct and Conflict Resolution Services 33
	Student Conduct Code 30
	Student Government (SG) 33
	General Assembly (GA) 33
	Student Union Board (SUB) 33

	Student Health Center (SHC) 34
	Student records 45
	Student records, confidentiality of 45
	Student responsibility 43
	Student/faculty ratio 7
	Study abroad
	undergraduate 60

	Study at another institution
	graduate 53
	undergraduate 60

	Theses 53
	Tools of research
	requirement 54

	Transcripts 48
	Transfer of credit
	dual master's degrees option 55
	from graduate study at another institution 53
	from one American University advanced degree to another 55
	graduate 54
	graduate from nondegree 18
	undergraduate 60
	undergraduate from nondegree 17
	undergraduate from study abroad 60
	undergraduate study at another institution 60

	Trustees, Board of 2
	Tuition and fees 20
	cancellation of charges 23

	Tuition refund insurance 24, 34
	University Administration 2
	University Center 34
	University degree requirements
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	University Honors Program 63
	admission 17

	University profile 6
	University requirements
	college writing and writing proficiency 62
	mathematics 62

	Veterans' Benefits 29
	Visa requirements
	international students 19

	WAMU-FM 8
	Withdrawal from the university 42

	2 2012-13 Catalog CAS.pdf
	2011-12 Catalog CAS index
	African American and African Diaspora Studies
	minor 75

	American Studies 76
	B.A. 76
	minor 77

	Anthropology 77
	B.A. 77
	B.A./M.A. 78
	minor 78
	Ph.D. 80

	Anthropology, Public
	graduate certificate 80
	M.A. 79
	minor 78
	undergraduate certificate 79

	Applied Ethics and Professional Responsibility
	undergraduate certificate 169

	Applied Science
	M.S. 101

	Arab Studies
	minor 81
	undergraduate certificate 81

	Arabic
	minor 138

	Art 82
	B.A. in Art History 83
	B.A. in Graphic Design 83
	B.A. in Studio Art 85
	B.F.A. 86
	M.A. in Art History 88
	M.F.A. in Studio Art 89
	minor in Art History 87
	minor in Graphic Design 87
	minor in Studio Art 87

	Art History
	B.A. 83
	M.A. 88
	minor 87

	Arts and Sciences, College of (CAS) 73
	Arts Management
	graduate certificate 166
	M.A. 165

	Asian Studies
	graduate certificate 90
	undergraduate certificate 90

	Associate in Arts (A.A.) degree 74
	Audio Production
	B.A. 159

	Audio Technology
	B.S. 160
	minor 164

	Behavior, Cognition, and Neuroscience
	Ph.D. 179

	Biochemistry
	B.S. 95
	minor 97

	Biology 91
	B.S. 91
	B.S./M.A. or M.S. 92
	M.A. 93
	M.S. 94
	minor 93

	Center for Language Learning 137
	Chemistry 94
	B.S. 96
	B.S./M.S. 95, 96
	M.S. 97
	minor 97

	Chinese
	minor 138

	Cinema Studies, Literature:
	minor 148

	Clinical Psychology
	Ph.D. 180

	Communication Media, Foreign Language and
	B.A. 139

	Computational Mathematics
	minor 100

	Computational Science
	B.S. 98

	Computer Science 98
	B.S. 99
	B.S./M.S. 100
	graduate certificate 101
	M.S. 100
	minor 100

	Creative Writing
	M.F.A. 148
	minor 147

	Curriculum and Instruction 
	graduate certificate 123
	M.Ed. 122

	Dance
	minor 164

	Early Childhood Education
	graduate teaching certificate 121
	M.A.T. 118

	Economics 102
	B.A. 103
	B.A./M.A. 104
	B.S. 104
	B.S./M.A. 105
	M.A. 106
	minor 106
	Ph.D. 110

	Education 111
	B.A. in Elementary Education 114
	bachelor's/master's 118, 120
	M.A.T. 118
	minor in Education Studies 116
	minor in Special Education 117
	secondary education 115

	Education Studies
	minor 116

	Education, International Training and
	M.A. 117

	Education, Special: Learning Disabilities
	M.A. 117

	Elementary Education
	B.A. 114
	graduate teaching certificate 121
	M.A.T. 118

	English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
	graduate teaching certificate 121
	M.A.T. 118

	Environmental Assessment
	graduate certificate 131

	Environmental Science 127
	B.S. 129
	bachelor's/M.S. 130
	M.S. 130
	minor 129

	Environmental Studies
	B.A. 127

	Ethics, Peace, and Global Affairs
	M.A. 170

	Fine Arts
	B.F.A. 86
	M.F.A., (art) 89
	M.F.A., (creative writing) 148

	Foreign Language and Communication Media
	B.A. 139

	French
	B.A. 137
	minor 138

	French/Europe, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 140
	minor 142

	Gender Analysis in Economics
	graduate certificate 108

	German
	B.A. 137
	minor 138

	German/Europe, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 140
	minor 142

	Graduate study
	College of Arts and Sciences 74

	Graphic Design
	B.A. 83
	minor 87

	Health Fitness, National Center for 113
	Health Promotion 113
	B.S. 124
	B.S./M.S. 125
	M.S. in Health Promotion Management 125
	minor 125

	History 131
	B.A. 132
	B.A./M.A. 132
	M.A. 133
	minor 132
	Ph.D. 134

	International Economic Relations
	graduate certificate 109

	International Peace and Conflict Resolution
	M.A./M.A.T. 120

	International Training and Education
	M.A. 117

	Israel Studies
	minor 134, 136

	Italian/Europe, Language and Area Studies:
	minor 142

	Japanese
	minor 138

	Japanese/Asia, Language and Area Studies:
	minor 142

	Jewish Studies 134
	B.A. 135
	minor 135

	Language and Area Studies
	B.A. 140
	minor 142

	Language and Foreign Studies 136
	Latin America, Spanish/, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 140

	Latin America, Spanish/, Language and Area Studies:
	minor 142

	Latin American Studies, Spanish:
	M.A. 143

	Liberal Studies
	B.A. 144

	Literature 145
	B.A. 146
	B.A./M.A. 147
	M.A. 148
	M.F.A. in Creative Writing 148
	minor 147

	Marine Biology
	B.S. 92
	minor 93

	Mathematics 149
	B.S. 150
	B.S./M.A. 151
	M.A. 154
	minor 154

	Mathematics and Economics
	B.S. 105, 152

	Mathematics, Applied
	B.S. 149
	B.S./M.A. 150

	Microeconomics, Applied
	graduate certificate 108

	Multi-Ethnic Studies
	minor 156
	undergraduate certificate 156

	Music
	B.A. 161
	minor 165

	Musical Theatre
	B.A. 162

	North American Studies
	graduate certificate 157
	minor 157

	Nutrition Education
	graduate certificate 126

	Peace Corps
	M.A. in TESOL program 187

	Performing Arts 158
	Performing Arts: Arts Management
	M.A. 165

	Performing Arts: Musical Theatre
	B.A. 162

	Performing Arts: Theatre
	B.A. 163

	Philosophy 166
	B.A. 167
	B.A./M.A. 167
	M.A. 169
	minor 168

	Physics 171
	B.S. 171
	minor 172

	Physics, Applied
	minor 172
	undergraduate certificate 173

	Pre-engineering 173
	Prelaw 174
	Premedical 174
	postbaccalaureate certificate 175

	Psychobiology of Healing
	graduate certificate 179

	Psychology 176
	B.A. 176
	B.A./M.A. 177
	M.A. 177
	minor 177

	Public Anthropology
	graduate certificate 80
	M.A. 79
	minor 78
	undergraduate certificate 79

	Public Health
	B.A. 181
	B.S. 182
	minor 183

	Public Sociology
	graduate certificate 186

	Quantitative Methods
	minor 154

	Religion
	minor 169

	Religious Studies
	B.A. 168

	Russian
	B.A. 137
	minor (language) 138
	minor (studies) 138

	Russian/Area Studies, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 140
	minor 142

	Secondary Education
	graduate teaching certificate 121
	M.A.T. 118
	undergraduate major 115

	Social Research
	graduate certificate 187

	Sociology 184
	B.A. 185
	B.A./M.A. 185
	M.A. 186
	minor 186

	Spanish
	B.A. 137
	minor 138

	Spanish/Latin America, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 140
	minor 142

	Spanish: Latin American Studies
	M.A. 143

	Special Education
	minor 117

	Special Education: Learning Disabilities
	M.A. 117

	Statistics 149
	B.S. 153
	B.S./M.S. 153
	M.S. 155
	minor 154

	Statistics, Applied
	graduate certificate 155
	undergraduate certificate 154

	Studio Art
	B.A. 85
	M.F.A. 89
	minor 87

	Teaching
	graduate certificate 121
	M.A.T./M.A. in International Peace and Conflict Resolution 120
	Master of Arts in Teaching (M.A.T.) 118

	TESOL (Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages)
	AU/Peace Corps program 187
	bachelor's/M.A. 188
	certificate 189
	M.A. 187

	Theatre
	B.A. 163
	minor 165

	Translation
	graduate certificate 143
	undergraduate certificate 142

	Undergraduate study
	College of Arts and Sciences 73

	Women's, Gender, and Sexuality Studies 189
	B.A. 189
	graduate certificate 191
	minor 191



	3 2012-13 Catalog Schools.pdf
	2011-12 Catalog Schools Index
	Abroad at AU 306
	Accounting
	B.S. 195
	M.S. 209
	minor 202

	Advanced Leadership Studies
	undergraduate certificate 277

	American Experience
	undergraduate certificate (Abroad at AU) 306

	American Politics
	Washington Semester 302

	Americas, The
	graduate certificate 265

	AU Abroad  305
	Business Administration
	B.S.B.A. 196
	graduate certificates 212
	J.D./M.B.A. 208
	L.L.M./M.B.A. 208
	M.B.A. 205
	minor 203

	Business and Music
	B.S. 201

	Business, Kogod School of (KSB) 192
	Business, Language & Culture Studies
	B.L.C. 199

	Campaign Management Institute 272
	CLEG (Communication, Legal Institutions, Economics, and Government)
	B.A. 276

	Communication 214
	minor 224
	Ph.D. 233

	Communication Media, Foreign Language and
	B.A. 223

	Communication, International
	M.A. 249

	Communication, Legal Institutions, Economics, and Government (CLEG)
	B.A. 276

	Communication, School of (SOC) 214
	Communication: Journalism
	B.A. 219

	Communication: Communication Studies
	B.A. 217

	Communication: Film and Media Arts
	B.A. 221

	Communication: Journalism and Public Affairs
	M.A. 225
	weekend M.A. program 226

	Communication: Producing for Film and Video
	weekend M.A. program 228

	Communication: Public Communication
	B.A. 220
	bachelor's/M.A. 227
	M.A. 227
	weekend M.A. program 227

	Comparative and International Disabilty Policy
	M.A. in International Affairs 246

	Comparative and Regional Studies
	M.A. in International Affairs 246

	Congressional and Presidential Studies, Center for 272
	Cross-Cultural Communication
	graduate certificate 262

	Democracy and Election Management, Center for 272
	Development Management
	graduate certificate 263
	M.S. 260

	Digital Media
	graduate certificate 232

	Economic Policy
	Washington Semester 302

	Environmental Policy, Center for 273
	Ethics, Peace, and Global Affairs
	M.A. 254

	European Studies
	graduate certificate 262
	undergraduate certificate 244

	Film and Electronic Media
	M.F.A. 228

	Film and Video
	M.A. 228

	Finance
	M.S. 210
	minor 203

	Fine arts
	M.F.A. (film and electronic media) 228

	Foreign Language and Communication Media
	B.A. 223

	Foreign Policy
	Washington Semester 302

	French/Europe, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 241
	minor 243

	German/Europe, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 241
	minor 243

	Global Economics and Business
	Washington Semester 302

	Global Environmental Policy
	bachelor's/M.A. 257
	M.A. 256

	Global Information Technology
	graduate certificate 263

	Global Scholars Program 236
	Government 273
	See Also Political Science

	Graduate Gateway Program 304
	Graduate study
	Kogod School of Business 205
	School of Communication 225
	School of International Service 245
	School of Public Affairs 271

	Honorary Societies
	Kogod School of Business 194
	School of Public Affairs 272

	Information Systems and Technology
	minor 203

	International Affairs
	J.D./M.A. 249
	M.A. 245

	International Business
	minor 204

	International Communication
	M.A. 249

	International Development
	M.A. 250
	M.A./M.T.S 252

	International Economic Relations
	graduate certificate 264

	International Economic Relations
	M.A. in International Affairs 247

	International Environment and Development
	Washington Semester 303

	International Law and Organizations
	Washington Semester 303

	International Media
	M.A. 230, 257

	International Peace and Conflict Resolution
	M.A. 252
	M.A./M.A.T. 253
	M.A./M.T.S 254

	International Politics
	M.A. in International Affairs 247

	International Relations
	Ph.D. 268

	International Service, Master of (M.I.S.) 260
	International Service, School of 235
	International Studies
	B.A. 237
	B.A./M.A. 241
	minor 243
	undergraduate certificate 244

	Italian/Europe, Language and Area Studies:
	minor 243

	Japanese/Asia, Language and Area Studies:
	minor 243

	Journalism
	Washington Semester 303

	Justice
	minor 285

	Justice and Law
	B.A. 282
	Washington Semester 303

	Justice, Law and Society
	B.A./M.S. 284

	Justice, Law and Society 282
	B.A./M.S. 283
	J.D./M.S. 287
	M.S. 285
	Ph.D. 287

	Key Executive Leadership (M.P.A.) 291
	Kogod School of Business 192
	Korea University-AU Exchange 235
	Language and Area Studies
	B.A. 241
	minor 243

	Latin America, Spanish/, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 241
	minor 243

	Law and Society
	B.A. 283
	minor 285

	Law, Washington College of 300
	Leadership for Organizational Change
	graduate certificate 296

	Marketing
	minor 204

	Master's International (MI) 236
	Nonprofit Management
	graduate certificate 296

	Organization Development
	M.S.O.D. 295

	Peace and Conflict Resolution
	Washington Semester 303

	Peace Corps
	Master's International (MI) program 236

	Peacebuilding
	graduate certificate 264

	Political Communication
	M.A. 231, 279

	Political Science
	B.A. 274
	B.A./M.A. 275
	M.A. 278
	minor 277
	Ph.D. 280

	Public Administration
	B.A./M.P.A. 291
	J.D./M.P.A. 292
	Key Executive Leadership (M.P.A.) 291
	L.L.M./M.P.A. 292
	M.P.A. 290
	Organization Development, M.S.O.D. 295
	Ph.D. 298

	Public Administration and Policy 289
	minor 289

	Public Affairs and Advocacy Institute 272
	Public Affairs, School of 271
	Public Finance Research, Center for 272
	Public Financial Management
	graduate certificate 297

	Public Management
	graduate certificate 297

	Public Policy
	 Master of Public Policy (M.P.P.) 293
	B.A./M.P.P. 294
	J.D./M.P.P. 294
	L.L.M./M.P.P. 295

	Public Policy Analysis
	graduate certificate 297

	Real Estate
	M.S. 210
	minor 204

	Ritsumeikan University (Japan)-AU Exchange 235
	Russian/Area Studies, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 241
	minor 243

	Sookmyung Women's University (Korea)-AU Exchange 235
	Spanish/Latin America, Language and Area Studies:
	B.A. 241
	minor 243

	Study abroad 305
	Sustainabilty Management
	M.S. 212

	Taxation
	M.S. 211

	Teaching
	M.A.T./M.A. in International Peace and Conflict Resolution 253

	Transforming Communities
	Washington Semester 304

	Undergraduate study
	Kogod School of Business 194
	School of Communication 217
	School of International Service 237
	School of Public Affairs 271

	United States Foreign Policy
	M.A. in International Affairs 248

	Washington College of Law 300
	Washington Internship for Native Students (WINS) 304
	Washington Mentorship Program 304
	Washington Semester 302
	American Politics 302
	Economic Policy 302
	Foreign Policy 302
	Global Economics and Business 302
	Graduate Gateway Program 304
	International Environment and Development 303
	International Law and Organizations 303
	Journalism 303
	Justice and Law 303
	Peace and Conflict Resolution 303
	summer internship 304
	Transforming Communites 304

	Women & Politics Institute 272
	Women, Policy, and Political Leadership
	graduate certificate 280
	undergraduate certificate 277



	1 2012-13 Catalog Front.pdf
	2011-12 Catalog Front index
	Academic Calendar 3
	Academic Integrity Code 44
	Academic Support Center 30
	Accreditation 11
	Administration, University 2
	Admission
	graduate 18
	international students  19
	undergraduate 16

	Admission, undergraduate
	advanced standing 61

	Advanced Placement 61
	Advancement to candidacy
	graduate 50

	Advising, academic 38
	All but dissertation (ABD) Master's 51
	American University Club Council (AUCC) 32
	American University Conflict Resolution Services (AUCRS) 34
	Associate in Arts (A.A.) degree 57
	Athletics and Recreation 9
	Attendance, class 43
	AU Central 22
	Audit
	alumni program 41
	registration 40

	Bachelor's/master's degrees 51, 57
	Board of Trustees 2
	Calendar, academic 3
	Campus Life 30
	Cancellation of classes, emergency 43
	Cancellation of courses 43
	Career Services 35
	Certificate programs
	graduate 15
	undergraduate 15

	Certification of enrollment 48
	Child Development Center 10
	Class attendance 43
	Class periods 43
	Class standing
	undergraduate 56

	CLEP (College Level Examination Program) 61
	Club Council, American University 32
	College Writing and Writing Proficiency
	requirement 62

	Commencement
	participation in 49

	Community Engagement and Service, Center for 30
	Community Service Learning Projects 41
	Comprehensive examinations, graduate 51
	Conduct Council 34
	Consortium of Universities of the Washington Metropolitan Area 41
	Counseling Center 30
	Course numbering system 42
	Credit hour requirement
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 57

	Credit hour value 42
	Dean's list
	undergraduate 63

	Declaration of major 58
	Degree requirements, university
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Degrees conferred, 2009-2010 11
	Dining services 10
	Disability Support Services 31
	Dismissal
	graduate academic 50
	undergraduate academic 56

	Dissertations 53
	Dual master's degrees option 55
	English language requirement 19
	Enrollment, fall 2009 7
	Evaluation of progress
	undergraduate 58

	Fields of study
	changes in undergraduate 56

	Financial aid
	graduate 27
	undergraduate 24
	veterans' benefits 29

	Freshman forgiveness 58
	Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, Transgender, and Ally Resource Center (GLBTA) 31
	General Education Program 64
	Grade point average (GPA) 48
	graduate 52
	undergraduate 58

	Grades
	changes in 48
	grading system 48
	incomplete 48
	pass/fail 48

	Graduate credit
	for undergraduates 58

	Graduate programs 14
	Graduation
	application for 49

	Graduation rate, undergraduate 11
	Grievance policy, student academic 44
	Health Education Program 34
	Health insurance
	student 34

	Honorary Societies 7
	Honors, graduation
	Latin honors 63
	University Honors 63

	Housing and Dining Programs (HDP) 31
	Incomplete grades 48
	Interdisciplinary Studies
	B.A. or B.S. 59
	M.A. or M.S. 52
	minor 59

	International Student & Scholar Services (ISSS) 31
	International students
	admission  19
	English language requirement 19
	registration 40
	visa requirements 19

	Internships 36
	maximum credit, graduate 50
	maximum credit, undergraduate 57
	registration 40

	Kay Spiritual Life Center 32
	Latin honors 63
	Learning Services Program  17
	Leave of absence
	graduate 53
	undergraduate 58

	Library
	university 8

	Load, academic
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Maintaining matriculation, graduate 53
	Majors, undergraduate 12
	declaration of 58
	interdisciplinary 59
	multiple 58
	requirements 58

	Mathematics Requirement, University 62
	Media, student 33
	Medical withdrawal policy 24
	Merit awards, undergraduate 37
	Minors, undergraduate 13
	requirements 59

	Multicultural Affairs 32
	New Student Programs 32
	Nondegree 19
	admission to undergraduate degree status 17
	admission to graduate degree status 18
	registration 38

	Nonthesis options 53
	Parking and Traffic 10
	Pass/fail 48
	undergraduate 59

	Phi Beta Kappa 7
	Probation
	graduate academic 50
	undergraduate academic 56

	Provisional standing, graduate 18
	Readmission
	graduate 18
	undergraduate 18

	Records
	confidentiality of student 45
	student 45

	Refunds
	financial aid 25, 27
	housing 24
	meal plan 24
	tuition 23

	Registration 38
	changes in 42
	international student 40
	student responsibility for 38

	Repetition of courses 48
	Requirements, university degree
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Residence Hall Association (RHA) 31
	Residence Requirement
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 57

	Responsibility, student 43
	Shuttle services 10
	Spiritual Life Center 32
	Statute of limitations
	graduate 53

	Student Accounts 22
	Student Activities 32
	Student Conduct and Conflict Resolution Services 33
	Student Conduct Code 30
	Student Government (SG) 33
	General Assembly (GA) 33
	Student Union Board (SUB) 33

	Student Health Center (SHC) 34
	Student records 45
	Student records, confidentiality of 45
	Student responsibility 43
	Student/faculty ratio 7
	Study abroad
	undergraduate 60

	Study at another institution
	graduate 53
	undergraduate 60

	Theses 53
	Tools of research
	requirement 54

	Transcripts 48
	Transfer of credit
	dual master's degrees option 55
	from graduate study at another institution 53
	from one American University advanced degree to another 55
	graduate 54
	graduate from nondegree 18
	undergraduate 60
	undergraduate from nondegree 17
	undergraduate from study abroad 60
	undergraduate study at another institution 60

	Trustees, Board of 2
	Tuition and fees 20
	cancellation of charges 23

	Tuition refund insurance 24, 34
	University Administration 2
	University Center 34
	University degree requirements
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	University Honors Program 63
	admission 17

	University profile 6
	University requirements
	college writing and writing proficiency 62
	mathematics 62

	Veterans' Benefits 29
	Visa requirements
	international students 19

	WAMU-FM 8
	Withdrawal from the university 42


	6 2012-13 Catalog Faculty.pdf
	FacFT Index
	F
	Faculty
	Full-Time, 2000 2001387




	8 2012-13 Catalog Phone Directory.pdf
	2011-12 Catalog Front index
	Academic Calendar 3
	Academic Integrity Code 44
	Academic Support Center 30
	Accreditation 11
	Administration, University 2
	Admission
	graduate 18
	international students  19
	undergraduate 16

	Admission, undergraduate
	advanced standing 61

	Advanced Placement 61
	Advancement to candidacy
	graduate 50

	Advising, academic 38
	All but dissertation (ABD) Master's 51
	American University Club Council (AUCC) 32
	American University Conflict Resolution Services (AUCRS) 34
	Associate in Arts (A.A.) degree 57
	Athletics and Recreation 9
	Attendance, class 43
	AU Central 22
	Audit
	alumni program 41
	registration 40

	Bachelor's/master's degrees 51, 57
	Board of Trustees 2
	Calendar, academic 3
	Campus Life 30
	Cancellation of classes, emergency 43
	Cancellation of courses 43
	Career Services 35
	Certificate programs
	graduate 15
	undergraduate 15

	Certification of enrollment 48
	Child Development Center 10
	Class attendance 43
	Class periods 43
	Class standing
	undergraduate 56

	CLEP (College Level Examination Program) 61
	Club Council, American University 32
	College Writing and Writing Proficiency
	requirement 62

	Commencement
	participation in 49

	Community Engagement and Service, Center for 30
	Community Service Learning Projects 41
	Comprehensive examinations, graduate 51
	Conduct Council 34
	Consortium of Universities of the Washington Metropolitan Area 41
	Counseling Center 30
	Course numbering system 42
	Credit hour requirement
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 57

	Credit hour value 42
	Dean's list
	undergraduate 63

	Declaration of major 58
	Degree requirements, university
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Degrees conferred, 2009-2010 11
	Dining services 10
	Disability Support Services 31
	Dismissal
	graduate academic 50
	undergraduate academic 56

	Dissertations 53
	Dual master's degrees option 55
	English language requirement 19
	Enrollment, fall 2009 7
	Evaluation of progress
	undergraduate 58

	Fields of study
	changes in undergraduate 56

	Financial aid
	graduate 27
	undergraduate 24
	veterans' benefits 29

	Freshman forgiveness 58
	Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, Transgender, and Ally Resource Center (GLBTA) 31
	General Education Program 64
	Grade point average (GPA) 48
	graduate 52
	undergraduate 58

	Grades
	changes in 48
	grading system 48
	incomplete 48
	pass/fail 48

	Graduate credit
	for undergraduates 58

	Graduate programs 14
	Graduation
	application for 49

	Graduation rate, undergraduate 11
	Grievance policy, student academic 44
	Health Education Program 34
	Health insurance
	student 34

	Honorary Societies 7
	Honors, graduation
	Latin honors 63
	University Honors 63

	Housing and Dining Programs (HDP) 31
	Incomplete grades 48
	Interdisciplinary Studies
	B.A. or B.S. 59
	M.A. or M.S. 52
	minor 59

	International Student & Scholar Services (ISSS) 31
	International students
	admission  19
	English language requirement 19
	registration 40
	visa requirements 19

	Internships 36
	maximum credit, graduate 50
	maximum credit, undergraduate 57
	registration 40

	Kay Spiritual Life Center 32
	Latin honors 63
	Learning Services Program  17
	Leave of absence
	graduate 53
	undergraduate 58

	Library
	university 8

	Load, academic
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Maintaining matriculation, graduate 53
	Majors, undergraduate 12
	declaration of 58
	interdisciplinary 59
	multiple 58
	requirements 58

	Mathematics Requirement, University 62
	Media, student 33
	Medical withdrawal policy 24
	Merit awards, undergraduate 37
	Minors, undergraduate 13
	requirements 59

	Multicultural Affairs 32
	New Student Programs 32
	Nondegree 19
	admission to undergraduate degree status 17
	admission to graduate degree status 18
	registration 38

	Nonthesis options 53
	Parking and Traffic 10
	Pass/fail 48
	undergraduate 59

	Phi Beta Kappa 7
	Probation
	graduate academic 50
	undergraduate academic 56

	Provisional standing, graduate 18
	Readmission
	graduate 18
	undergraduate 18

	Records
	confidentiality of student 45
	student 45

	Refunds
	financial aid 25, 27
	housing 24
	meal plan 24
	tuition 23

	Registration 38
	changes in 42
	international student 40
	student responsibility for 38

	Repetition of courses 48
	Requirements, university degree
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	Residence Hall Association (RHA) 31
	Residence Requirement
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 57

	Responsibility, student 43
	Shuttle services 10
	Spiritual Life Center 32
	Statute of limitations
	graduate 53

	Student Accounts 22
	Student Activities 32
	Student Conduct and Conflict Resolution Services 33
	Student Conduct Code 30
	Student Government (SG) 33
	General Assembly (GA) 33
	Student Union Board (SUB) 33

	Student Health Center (SHC) 34
	Student records 45
	Student records, confidentiality of 45
	Student responsibility 43
	Student/faculty ratio 7
	Study abroad
	undergraduate 60

	Study at another institution
	graduate 53
	undergraduate 60

	Theses 53
	Tools of research
	requirement 54

	Transcripts 48
	Transfer of credit
	dual master's degrees option 55
	from graduate study at another institution 53
	from one American University advanced degree to another 55
	graduate 54
	graduate from nondegree 18
	undergraduate 60
	undergraduate from nondegree 17
	undergraduate from study abroad 60
	undergraduate study at another institution 60

	Trustees, Board of 2
	Tuition and fees 20
	cancellation of charges 23

	Tuition refund insurance 24, 34
	University Administration 2
	University Center 34
	University degree requirements
	graduate 50
	undergraduate 56

	University Honors Program 63
	admission 17

	University profile 6
	University requirements
	college writing and writing proficiency 62
	mathematics 62

	Veterans' Benefits 29
	Visa requirements
	international students 19

	WAMU-FM 8
	Withdrawal from the university 42





